mentioning that the "signature is only for attendance and not for passing any
resolution." But, later on it was unanimously decided as under:-

XX XX XX XX XX XX

Sd/- Stamp not required.

The house unanimously decided that the stamp should be declared invalid.

Sd/- Ram Niwas 5/2/10

Total 143 members attended the meeting (One hundred forty three).

14. All this goes to show that after some objections, the members stood convinced 
and agreed to pass the resolution and accordingly, the resolution was passed. 
Though, Ram Niwas Gupta now has changed the stand (may not be feeling

benefited by the resolution for his own reasons), yet at that time he being an

[...]

"after discussion on the same, all the members gave their consent and it was also
suggested that the members, who will be increased, they should be the residents of
Panipat and not from outside cities." Consequently the following resolution was
passed:

.....number of members of the society is increased from 201 (two hundred and one)
to 301 (three hundred and one).

XX XX XX

With this, the Secretary requested the General Body meeting that the sanction of
100 (one hundred) which has been accorded by the General Body, the members are
requested to make advertisement that any person from Aggarwal Sanatan Dharam,